THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 044-2017

A by-law to repeal and replace by-law 074-2016, and a by-law to reappoint the Chief Building Official and the Deputy Chief Building Officials, and to appoint Inspectors, for the enforcement of the *Building Code Act*, 1992, as amended, for the City of Vaughan.

WHEREAS subsection 3.(2) of the *Building Code Act*, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended, directs the council of each municipality to appoint a Chief Building Official and such Inspectors as are necessary for the enforcement of the *Building Code Act*, 1992 in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS section 77 of the *Legislation Act*, 2006, S.O. 2006, c. 21, Sched. F authorizes the appointment of Deputy Chief Building Officials.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Jason Schmidt-Shoukri is hereby reappointed Chief Building Official for the City of Vaughan.
- 2. The following persons are hereby re-appointed Deputy Chief Building Official for the City of Vaughan on a rotational basis as determined by the Chief Building Official:
 - 1. Dean Brown Manager of Technical Services;
 - 2. Benny Pucci Manager of Inspection Services; and
 - 3. Nadim Khan Manager of Policy & Regulatory Services
- 3. Those persons named in Schedule "A" to this By-law are hereby appointed as Inspectors, for the City of Vaughan, under the direction of the Chief Building Official, for the purposes of the enforcement of the Building Code Act, 1992, as amended, and Ontario Regulation 332/12, as amended.
- 4. Those persons named in Schedule "B" to this By-law are hereby appointed as Inspectors, for the City of Vaughan, under the direction of the Chief Building Official, for the purposes of the enforcement of the *Building Code Act, 1992*, as amended, and only those sections of Ontario

Regulation 332/12, as amended, respecting fire safety system matters.

5. The appointments made under the authority of this By-law shall terminate at the earliest of the

following dates:

a) The date the person appointed ceases to be an employee of The Corporation of the City

of Vaughan; or

b) The date a By-law is passed by the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan

deleting the person's name from this By-law.

6. All Schedules referred to in this By-law shall be deemed to be part of this By-law.

7. By-law 074-2016 is hereby repealed, and all previous appointments of a Chief Building Official,

Deputy Chief Building Officials, and Inspectors, for the City of Vaughan, are hereby revoked.

8. This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day it is enacted and passed by the

Council of the Corporation of the City of Vaughan.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 16th day of May 2017.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Barbara A. McEwan, City Clerk

SCHEDULE "A" (Building Standards Department)

BAYLEY Rick Abu Tayeb **BHAGAT BIASINI** Justin **BROWN** Dean **CANGIOTTI** Nevio **CAROTA** Giuliano CHANDRAKUMARAN Usha D'AVINO Vince DI BELLO Lucido DI MUZIO Giorgio **DONNELLY** Mike **EVANS** George **FANTOZZI** Angelo **JUNG** Peter **KHAN** Nadim **KICHULA** Michael LEO Massimo LI Jason LUONG David MANOHARA Uma **MARCHISELLO** Frank

MITTA Daniel Aamer

MOINI Ali MOINI Sabrina **MORGAN** Sam **NOVIELLI** Anthony **PASCOE** Charles **PUCCI** Benny **REED** Douglas **RIDGWELL** Mike Barbara **RUSAN** SALVATI Lee SCHMIDT-SHOUKRI Jason SOUSA Rui Michaela **TATARU TSANG** Mandy **TYAGI** Raj **VENDITTI** Dario Rhonald **VILLEGAS** WEICK Alex **XERRI** Joseph YANG Ting (Joyce)

SCHEDULE "B" (Vaughan Fire and Rescue)

BEST Douglas **CLAFTON** Andre DASTI Lynn **KAUPPINEN** Susan LYNCH Darren **SAKELLARIOU** Nick SAWDON Richard **WILLIAMS** Samuel